



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,)
Plaintiff and Counterclaim-)
Defendant Below, Appellant,) No. 340, 2021
v.) Court Below:
T-MOBILE US, INC.,) Court of Chancery of the State of
Defendant and Counterclaim-) Delaware, C.A. No. 2021-0010-MTZ
Plaintiff Below, Appellee.) PUBLIC VERSION FILED
) JANUARY 6, 2022

T-MOBILE US, INC.'S APPEAL ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Hallie B. Levin
Peter G. Neiman
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND
DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

John J. Butts
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND
DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6515

A. Thompson Bayliss (#4379)
Stephen C. Childs (#6711)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Counsel for Defendant and
Counterclaim Plaintiff below,
Appellee T-Mobile US, Inc.*

Dated: December 21, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Settlement	6
B. Cox’s Subsequent Reinvention of Section 9(e).....	10
C. The Sprint/T-Mobile Merger	12
D. T-Mobile’s Good Faith Negotiation With Cox	12
E. Cox’s Selection of Verizon.....	13
F. The Court of Chancery’s Ruling	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY APPROPRIATELY CONSTRUED SECTION 9(E) CONSISTENTLY WITH THE SETTLEMENT AS A WHOLE AND ITS COMMERCIAL CONTEXT.....	18
A. Question Presented.....	18
B. Scope of Review.....	18
C. Merits of Argument.....	19
1. The Court’s Interpretation Reflects the Plain Language of Section 9(e)	19
2. The Court’s Interpretation is Reinforced by the Commercial Context	23
3. The Court’s Interpretation Is Internally Consistent	25

4.	Cox’s Remaining Arguments Fail	28
a.	Section 9(e) Is Not a Preliminary MVNO Agreement.....	28
b.	Delaware Courts Enforce Restrictive Covenants	29
c.	Section 9(e)’s Obligations Are Express, Not Implied	30
5.	The Court’s Interpretation Is Supported By Extrinsic Evidence	31
II.	THE COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT T-MOBILE CAN ENFORCE SECTION 9(E).	33
A.	Question Presented.....	33
B.	Scope of Review.....	33
C.	Merits of Argument	33
1.	Cox Admitted That, As Sprint’s Successor, T- Mobile Has Sprint’s Rights Under The Settlement.	33
2.	Section 19’s Assignment Clause Does Not Apply	35
3.	The Court Appropriately Resolved Any Conflict Between Sections 18 And 19	39
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY APPROPRIATELY ISSUED AN INJUNCTION.....	43
A.	Question Presented	43
B.	Scope of Review.....	43
C.	Merits of Argument	44
1.	The Court Appropriately Rejected Cox’s Laches Defense.....	44

2. The Court Appropriately Balanced The Equities.	46
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotels & Resorts One LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 2021 WL 5832875 (Del. Dec. 8, 2021)	49
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 829 A.2d 117 (Del. 2003)	38
<i>Allied Cap. Corp. v. GC-Sun Hldgs., L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006)	29, 30
<i>AQSR India Private, Ltd. v. Bureau Veritas Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1707910 (Del. Ch. June 16, 2009).....	44
<i>Bäcker v. Palisades Growth Cap. II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021)	18, 33, 43, 48
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Tr. Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011)	18
<i>Barrett v. American Country Hldgs, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 735 (Del. Ch. 2008)	38
<i>Baxter Pharm. Prods., Inc. v. ESI Lederle Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 160148 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 1999)	36
<i>BE & K Eng'g Co. v. RockTenn CP, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 186835 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2014).....	35, 46
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	19, 24
<i>ClubCorp, Inc. v. Pinehurst, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5554944 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 2011)	41
<i>Delaware Bay Surgical Servs., P.A. v. Swier</i> , 900 A.2d 646 (Del. 2006)	18

<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, LP</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017)	37
<i>Eagle Force Hldgs., LLC v. Campbell</i> , 187 A.3d 1209 (Del. 2018)	28
<i>Echols v. Pelullo</i> , 377 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2004)	26, 27
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003).....	38
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002).....	45
<i>GMG Cap. Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	40
<i>H.E. Contracting v. Franklin Pierce Coll.</i> , 360 F. Supp.2d 289 (D.N.H. 2005).....	35
<i>Heritage Homes of De La Warr, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 2005 WL 2173992 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 2005).....	22
<i>Hudak v. Procek</i> , 806 A.2d 140 (Del. 2002)	44
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Litig.</i> , 39 A.3d 824 (Del. Ch. 2012)	48
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	37
<i>In re Genelux Corp.</i> , 126 A.3d 644 (Del. Ch. 2015), vacated in part by <i>Genelux Corp. v. Roeder</i> , 143 A.3d 20 (Del. 2016)	38
<i>In re IBP, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001)	47

<i>In re Mobilactive Media, LLC,</i> 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2013).....	40
<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.,</i> 148 A.3d 633 (Del. 2016)	19
<i>Julius v. Accurus Aerospace Corp.,</i> 2019 WL 5681610 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2019)	30
<i>Juster Acq. Co. v. North Hudson Sewerage Auth.,</i> 2014 WL 268652 (D.N.J. Jan. 23, 2014).....	27
<i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.,</i> 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010)	21, 24
<i>Lewis v. Ward,</i> 2003 WL 22461894 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2003)	36
<i>Liquor Exchange, Inc. v. Tsaganos,</i> 2004 WL 5383907 (Del. Ch. Nov. 16, 2004)	21, 22
<i>Marcor Mgmt., Inc. v. IWT Corp.,</i> 1998 WL 809011 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 1998).....	28
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.,</i> 68 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2012)	31
<i>Merritt v. United Parcel Serv.,</i> 956 A.2d 1196 (Del. 2008)	34
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH,</i> 62 A.3d 62 (Del. Ch. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MTA Can. Royalty Corp. v. Compania Minera Pangea, S.V. de C.V.,</i> 2020 WL 5554161 (Del. Super. Sept. 16, 2020)	36, 39
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, Inc. v. Northpointe Hldgs.,</i> 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015)	30
<i>North River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.,</i> 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	43

<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp,</i> 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. American Motorists Ins. Co.,</i> 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992)	20
<i>Schott Motorcycle Supply, Inc. v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,</i> 976 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1992)	35
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.,</i> 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013)	22
<i>Star Cellular Tel. Co., Inc. v. Baton Rouge CGSA, Inc.,</i> 1993 WL 294847 (Del. Ch. Aug. 2, 1993)	41, 42
<i>Teledyne Risi, Inc. v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.,</i> 2016 WL 8857029 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2016)	28
<i>Tenneco Automotive Inc. v. El Paso Corp.,</i> 2002 WL 453930, at *3 (Del. Ch. Mar. 20, 2002)	38, 39
<i>Transcent Mgmt. Consulting, LLC v. Bouri,</i> 2018 WL 4293359 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2018)	37
<i>True N. Commc’ns Inc. v. Publicis S.A.,</i> 711 A.2d 34 (Del. Ch. 1997)	47
<i>Tull v. Turek,</i> 147 A.2d 658 (Del. 1958)	46
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. Time Warner Inc.,</i> 1996 WL 307455 (Del. Ch. June 6, 1996)	32
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Hldgs., Inc.,</i> 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007)	40
<i>Williams Cos. v. Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.,</i> 2016 WL 3576682 (Del Ch. June 24, 2016)	47
<i>Zaman v. Amedeo Hldgs., Inc.,</i> 2008 WL 2168397 (Del. Ch. May 23, 2008)	38

Other Authorities

Restatement (First) of Contracts § 322 cmt. a (1932)	45
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 33(2).....	27
